

No. 12-656

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.; ALLEGIANT AIR, LLC; AND
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AIRLINES FOR AMERICA
AND AIR LINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION, INT'L
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT RUSSELL BAILEY
DAVID SEMANCHIK
AIR LINE PILOTS
ASSOCIATION, INT'L
1625 MASSACHUSETTS
AVE. NW, 8TH FLOOR
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-4086

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Air Line Pilots
Association, Int'l*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
NAVEEN C. RAO
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Airlines for America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF FOR <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT FAILED TO REQUIRE ANY EVIDENCE THAT THE PROMINENCE FORMATTING REQUIREMENT WAS REASONABLY NEEDED TO PREVENT CONSUMER DECEPTION.....	7
A. The Prominence Formatting Requirement	7
B. The Complete And Undisputed Absence Of Any Evidence Justifying The Prominence Formatting Requirement.....	9
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S FAILURE TO REQUIRE EVIDENCE JUSTIFYING THE PROMINENCE FORMATTING REQUIREMENT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	11
A. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Directly Conflicts With Decisions Of The Fifth And Sixth Circuits That Have Invalidated Unjustified Prominence Formatting Requirements In Mandatory Commercial Disclosures.....	11

B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Especially Troubling Given The Adverse Effect On Political Speech Criticizing Excessive Taxation Of The Airline Industry	14
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Particularly Problematic Given The Adverse Effect On The Deregulation Of The Airline Industry	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	14
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	12
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	19
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	6, 13, 14
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)	12
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. La. Attorney Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011)	6, 12, 14, 19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	16
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
1978 Airline Deregulation Act, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	3
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)	17, 18

49 U.S.C. § 41712(a).....	3, 18, 19
RULES AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	
14 C.F.R. § 399.84(a)	3, 8
76 Fed. Reg. 23,110 (Apr. 25, 2011).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Petition of Joel Kaufman,</i> Order 2003-3-11, (DOT Mar. 18, 2003), http://www.regulations.gov#!documentDetail;D=DOT-OST-2003-14334-0002	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ALPA, <i>Leveling the Playing Field for U.S. Airlines and Their Employees</i> (June 2012), http://www.alpa.org/publications/ALPA_White_Paper_Leveling_The_Playing_Field_June_2012/ALPA_White_Paper_Leveling_the_Playing_Field_June_2012.html	16
Letter from Nicholas E. Calio, President and CEO of ATA, to Hon. Joseph I. Lieberman and Hon. Susan M. Collins, Chairman and Ranking Member, Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs (Nov. 2, 2011), http://www.airlines.org/Pages/ATA%20Letter%Urging%20Rejection%20of%20Increase%20in%20Passenger%20Security%20Tax.aspx	15
Nicholas E. Calio, Opinion, <i>The Air Travel ‘Sin’ Tax</i> , Wall St. J., May 26, 2011	15
The President’s Plan for Economic Growth and Deficit Reduction (Sept. 19, 2011), http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2012/assets/jointcommittee-report.pdf	15
